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Director’s report 
 

The Director herewith presents to the shareholder the Annual accounts of Argentum Netherlands 

B.V. (the “Company") for the financial year 2024.  

  

GENERAL 

Structure of operations 

The Company is a private company with limited liability incorporated under the laws of the 

Netherlands on 9 July 2007. The statutory address of the Company is Basisweg 10, the 

Netherlands. The Company’s Dutch Chamber of Commerce registration number is 34278112. All 

issued shares are held by Stichting Argentum Netherlands, which also is established in Amsterdam, 

the Netherlands. 

 

The Company is a so-called repackaging company. The Company issues series of notes (“Notes” or 

“Series”) under its Secured Note Programme (the “Programme”). These Series are limited 

recourse; an investor (“Noteholder”) is only entitled to the collateral/ proceeds of its own Series 

including all risks associated with the collateral (“Collateral”). There will be no other assets of the 

Company available to meet outstanding claims of the Noteholders, who bear such shortfall pro rata 

their holdings of the Notes.  

 

With Collateral is meant the actual investment(s) bought for a Series. Each Series has its own 

terms and conditions and has its own Collateral. When a new Series is issued, all documents, 

including the derivative contracts when applicable, are signed simultaneously at the closing date.

  

The Collateral bought by the Company can consist of almost any item the Noteholder in a certain 

Series prefers, as long as this fits within the terms and conditions of the Programme. This is, 

amongst other, loans, listed or unlisted bonds, notes, and any other kind of collateral. It is the 

Noteholder together with the swap counterparty (“Swap Counterparty”) who decide what kind of 

Collateral they would like to purchase for a certain Series, as they bear the risk. All other 

conditions can also differ per Series (maturity date, interest rates, payment dates, parties involved 

etc).  

 

At the balance sheet date 11 Series are listed on Euronext Dublin. Any Series may be rated by 

Moody’s Investor Service Limited (“Moody’s”) and/ or Standard & Poor’s Credit Market Services 

Europe Limited (“Standard & Poor’s”) (or any other relevant recognised debt rating agency (the 

"Rating Agency") as may be specified in the relevant Series Memorandum or Alternative 

Memorandum and the relevant constituting instrument (the "Constituting Instrument")). The rating 

of Notes issued or entered into under the Programme will be specified in the relevant Series 

Memorandum or Alternative Memorandum and the relevant Constituting Instrument.  

 

There can be several types of Notes issued, amongst others Credit Linked Notes whereby the 

repayment of notional is dependent on credit events of pre-defined reference portfolios, the 

notional being reduced upon the occurrence of the event. Another type of Notes is also Credit 

Linked Notes which may be redeemed earlier, dependent upon the occurrence of credit events. In 

case of a credit event (and in accordance with the provisions of the relevant Series documentation 

of each specific Series of Notes) the credit loss may be transferred to the relevant Noteholders. For 

certain Series of Notes a credit event will lead to a transfer of assets held as Collateral to the 

Noteholders. 

 

The Company intends to hold all Notes issued until maturity but has the option of repurchasing 

Notes in the market from Noteholders, subject to Noteholders being willing to sell any such Notes. 

Some of the Notes have call options, which means the Company has the right to repurchase (part 
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of) the Notes from the Noteholders on predetermined dates. At maturity or in the event of 

repurchase of Notes the outstanding Collateral will be transferred to the Swap Counterparty. 

  

Arranger 

The transaction is arranged by Credit Suisse International (“Credit Suisse” or “Arranger”). 

 

The Company also entered into a Series Proposal Agreement with Credit Suisse on the basis of 

which all expenses are reimbursed. 

 

Prospectus 

For a complete description of the terms and conditions of the Programme, we refer to the 

Prospectus, dated 12 July 2019, as updated from time to time. 

 

Limited recourse 

Due to the limited recourse nature of the Series, the Company is almost not exposed to any risks, 

as the risks are mitigated by derivative contracts or transferred to the Noteholders, as described in 

the legal documentation for each Series, as far as not transferred to the Swap Counterparty.  

 

The Company did enter into several derivative contracts to transfer the risks of the Noteholders to 

the Swap Counterparty. The obligations and rights under the derivative contracts mirror the 

obligations and rights on respectively the liabilities in relation to the Notes and the Collateral as 

disclosed under notes 1 and 6. 

 

Financial reporting 

The Director is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial 

reporting. The Director is also responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the annual 

accounts. The Company's internal control over financial reporting is included in the ISAE 3402 

framework of the Director. 

 

Comparison with prior period 

The principles of valuation and determination of result remain unchanged compared to prior year.  
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RISK MANAGEMENT    

       

General 

The Company's principal financial instruments during the year comprised the Collateral, Notes 

issued and derivatives. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to finance the 

Company's operations, to manage the interest rate risk arising from its issued Notes and to 

minimise the impact of fluctuations in exchange rates on future cash flows. 

 

The Series are limited recourse; a Noteholder is only entitled to the Collateral/ proceeds of its own 

Series including all risks associated with the Collateral. The Company has entered into derivative 

contracts with the objective to mitigate the risk between the issued Notes and Collateral 

purchased. The related risks comprise mainly currency risk and interest rate risk. In this respect, 

the Company mainly uses total return swaps and total asset swaps, which are in substance a 

combination of foreign exchange, interest rate and funded swaps.  

 

The key financial instrument risks are classified as credit and concentration risk, market risk 

(interest rate risk and currency exchange rate risk), liquidity risk and Swap Counterparty credit 

risk. 

 

Credit and concentration risk 

The Collateral bears a mix of credit and concentration risks. In principle, the Company is not 

exposed to credit and concentration risk due to the limited recourse nature of the issued Series at 

year-end as the Noteholder bears the credit and concentration risk of the Collateral. At the same 

time the Company uses swaps (total return and/or total asset swaps) to hedge any credit and 

concentration risk and hence the overall exposure to credit and concentration risk is close to nil. 

For Series without swaps, if applicable, the credit and concentration risk lies with the Noteholder 

due to the aforementioned limited recourse nature of the Series. 

 

The maximum credit risk per 31 December 2024 is EUR 6,264 million (previous period: EUR 6,660 

million). 

 

Interest rate risk 

The Notes bear interest (fixed and/or floating). The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is 

close to nil due to the limited recourse nature of the issued Series and the mitigation of the risks by 

swap contracts. For certain Series the Company has entered into derivative contracts to mitigate 

the risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates 

from the Noteholder to the Swap Counterparty. 

 

Currency exchange rate risk 

The Company’s accounts, the Collateral and the Notes are denominated in EUR and foreign 

currencies.  

 

The Company’s exposure to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels 

of market currency exchange rates is close to nil due to the limited recourse nature of the issued 

Series. For Series for which the denomination of the Collateral differs from the denomination of the 

Notes the Company has entered into derivative contracts to hedge the risks associated with the 

effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market currency exchange rates. 
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Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its payment obligations towards 

the Noteholders, and other creditors, as they become due. Liquidity risk on interest payments to be 

made by the Company to its Noteholders arises from mismatches on both the interest frequency on 

the Notes versus the Collateral, being a portfolio of loans, deposits and bonds, as well as from the 

outstanding value of the Notes compared to the Collateral. Liquidity risk on principal payments 

arises from mismatches in the maturity of the Notes compared to the maturity of the Collateral, as 

well as from the par value outstanding of the Notes versus the par value of the Collateral. 

 

Matching maturities of assets and liabilities and related cash flows is fundamental to the Director of 

the Company. This risk is addressed and mitigated by an agreement with the Arranger to secure 

any mismatch (as the Arranger reimburses the expenses of the Company). Positive or negative 

results from the Collateral held will be balanced with the Noteholders or the Swap Counterparty at 

the date of redemption.  

 

Swap Counterparty credit risk  

The Company has entered into multiple swap agreements with the Swap Counterparty. Pursuant to 

these agreements, the Swap Counterparty agreed to make payments to the Company under 

certain circumstances as described therein.  

 

The Swap Counterparty credit risk is the risk that the Company will be exposed to the credit risk of 

the relevant Swap Counterparty with respect to any such payments. To mitigate the Swap 

Counterparty credit risk of the financial derivatives, the Company only enters into contracts with 

carefully selected major financial institutions based upon their credit ratings.  

 

With regards to Swap Counterparty exposure the Company uses International Swaps and 

Derivatives Association (“ISDA”) agreements to govern derivative contracts to mitigate Swap 

Counterparty credit risk. The credit rating of the applicable Swap Counterparty (Credit Suisse) per 

year end 2024 is A+ (Standard & Poor’s, long term). Based on this rating we deem the risk of the 

Swap Counterparty defaulting to be close to nil. Please note that the Swap Agreement provides for 

certain “Events of Default” (as defined in the Swap Agreement) relating to the Company and the 

Swap Counterparty, the occurrence of which may lead to a termination of the Swap Agreement. 

 

During the financial year, the exposure to the credit risk of the relevant Swap Counterparty 

changed due to the redemption of several Series. As at the balance sheet date, there is no longer 

any exposure, as no swap agreements remain in place. 

 

Risk appetite 

As part of its objectives, the Company issues Notes to investors. The proceeds of the Notes are 

individually applied to purchases of debt securities (the aforementioned Collateral).  

 

Repayment of principal and interest payment on debt securities is subject to financial risks such as 

credit and concentration risk, market risk (interest rate risk and currency exchange rate risk), 

liquidity risk and Swap Counterparty credit risk (see details above). If and when these risks 

materialize into losses, these losses will be borne by holders of the Notes issued, connected with 

the relevant Collateral items. The return which the Company offers on a certain Note correlates to 

the amount of Collateral risk to which it is exposed.  
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The Company by its nature exposes itself to financial risks. The investors in the Notes issued by the 

Company are made aware of these risks and understand the adverse effects on repayment of 

principal and interest payments on issued Notes in the event these risks materialize into losses. 

The Company has delegated the risk management to the Arranger of the transaction, who monitors 

the nature of the changes in the value of the Collateral and decides whether the composition may 

need to be changed. The Arranger also decides on the hedging strategies that the Company needs 

to follow to minimize these risks. 

 

Fraud, bribery, and corruption 

In view of fraud, bribery and corruption, the Director implemented manual and automated internal 

controls such as segregation of duties and provides training to help employees to identify 

fraudulent behaviour. In addition, the Director implemented, amongst others, a code of conduct, 

whistle-blower policies and internal policies around reporting noncompliance. The Director applies a 

zero-tolerance policy in relation to fraud, bribery, and corruption. No instances of (internal or 

external) fraud or any other matters have been identified in this respect that had a material effect 

on the annual accounts. 

 

Risks related to changes in laws and regulations 

The majority of the contracts/programmes contemplate the possibility of changes in tax or 

accountancy regulation, which is relatively straightforward. The Company therefore considers the 

risk to be low. The risk appetite of the Company in respect of this risk is low and no amendments 

were made or are expected to be made in managing this risk. 

 

Financing 

The Company, under the Programme, may from time-to-time issue new Series. The Company may 

also raise financing by other means, arranged by the sole Arranger or enter into other financial 

transactions under the Programme, including, without limitation, by way of loan or entering into 

derivatives.  

 

During the year, the Company issued no new Series. 

 

During the year, Series 2017-03 and 2019-06 matured and Series 2019-14 and 2020-14 were 

early redeemed. 

 

Audit committee 

The audit committee consists of two members, Mr. R. Ahlers and Mr. S. van Ulsen. 

 

Results  

The net asset value of the Company as at year-end amounts to EUR 127,951 (previous period: EUR 

99,295). The result after taxation for the period amounts to EUR 48,654 (previous period: EUR 

53,373). The carrying amount of the Collateral amounts to EUR 6,156,850,239 (previous period: 

EUR 6,555,757,217). The result of the Company is based on the number of Series outstanding. 

 

Based on the set-up and structure of the Company, a special purpose vehicle with a predetermined 

amount of result before taxation each year, no information or analyses are presented on the 

solvency, liquidity or any other performance ratios. 

 

The cumulative impairment amount as per year-end amounts to nil (previous period: EUR nil). As 

the Notes issued are limited recourse, all the revaluation results will be included in the valuation of 

the Notes. 
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Research and development 

Based on the set-up and structure of the Company, a special purpose vehicle, no information or 

analyses is presented on the subject matter of research and development. 

 

Subsequent events 

No events have occurred since balance sheet date, which would change the financial position of the 

Company, and which would require adjustment of or disclosure in the annual accounts now 

presented. 

 

Future outlook  

The prediction of future trends and the quantification of developments is inherently a difficult task, 

full of uncertainties.  

 

The calculation of economic indicators and predictions will inevitably lag behind events and some of 

the information available may not be completely up-to-date with developments. 

 

It is important to reiterate that the Company was incorporated specifically for its role in a 

structured finance transaction and is governed by the terms and conditions of the Prospectus and 

other Transaction Documents. These are drawn up, inter alia, to foresee all possible future 

economic conditions, including those caused by, for instance, political conflicts and pandemics. At 

this stage, it is quite possible that the consequences of adverse economic conditions will result in 

an increased level of losses of both interest and principal on the Company’s assets. However, the 

limited recourse principle (see above) embedded in the Prospectus and Transaction Documents 

dictates that any such losses from the Company’s assets are to be borne by the Company’s 

creditors. 

 

Consequently, any such losses are unlikely to be borne by the Company’s itself but rather by the 

Company’s Noteholders (and other creditors) and only ultimately the Company’s shareholder. The 

Company intends to continue to act within the terms and conditions set out for it by the 

Transaction Documents, and to otherwise comply with all its other obligations. The Company has 

no employees and is dependent on third-party service providers. However, the level or quality of 

the service provided has remained unaffected. 

 

In conclusion, the Company expects to remain a going concern. The Director believes that the 

Company’s risks are adequately mitigated by the various credit enhancements, as described in the 

annual accounts and the Prospectus. 

 

No new Series will be issued. 

 

Director representation statement  

The Director declares that, to the best of its knowledge, the annual accounts prepared in 

accordance with the applicable set of accounting standards give a true and fair view of the assets, 

liabilities, financial position and result of the Company and that the Director’s report includes a fair 

review of the development and performance of the business and the financial position of the 

Company, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties it faces. 
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Employees 

The Company does not have any employees.  

 

Director 

During 2024 the Company was represented by Intertrust (Netherlands) B.V. in the role as Director 

of the Company. 

   

 

Amsterdam, December 15, 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Director, 

Intertrust (Netherlands) B.V.
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Financial statements 

 

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2024 
Before result appropriation 

 

Note

EUR EUR EUR EUR

Fixed assets

Financial fixed assets

Collateral 1 5,656,850,240 6,511,818,947

5,656,850,240 6,511,818,947

Current assets

Collateral 1 500,000,000 43,938,270

Amounts owed by group entities 2 18,000 18,000

Prepayments and accrued income 3 105,473,257 103,010,362

605,491,257 146,966,632

Cash 4 1,192,602 1,124,340

Total Assets 6,263,534,099 6,659,909,919

Shareholder's Equity 5

Issued share capital 18,000             18,000                 

Other reserves 61,295             27,922                 

Result for the period 48,656             53,373                 

127,951 99,295

Long-term liabilities

Notes payable 6 5,656,850,240 6,511,818,947

Current liabilities 

Notes payable 6 500,000,000 43,938,270

Accruals and deferred income 7 106,555,639 104,053,050

Tax payable 8 269 357

606,555,908 147,991,677

Total Shareholder's Equity and Liabilities 6,263,534,099 6,659,909,919

31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Profit and Loss account for the year 2024 
 

Note

EUR EUR EUR EUR

Financial income and expenses

Interest income 9 273,472,680 295,665,993

Interest expenses 10 (273,472,680) (295,665,993)

Result financial income and expenses 0 0

Other income 

Repackaging income 11 60,069 65,891

Operational income and expenses

General and administrative expenses 12 (122,739) (115,543)

Recharged expenses 13 122,739 115,543

0 0

Net operating result 60,069 65,891

Revaluation of the portfolio 182,308,847 (110,613,961)

of financial assets

Attribution of revaluation Collateral (182,308,847) 110,613,961

to Noteholders 0 0

Result from ordinary activities before taxation 60,069 65,891

Income tax expense 14 (11,413) (12,519)

Result after taxation 48,656 53,372

2024 2023

 
 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Cash flow statement for the year 2024 
 

Note

Cash flow from operating activities

Result after taxation 48,656 53,372

Adjustments on the Statement of Income:

Income tax expense 14     11,413 12,519

11,413 12,519

Changes in working capital

(Increase)/decrease debtors 2,3 (34,385) (729)

Increase/(decrease) in accruals and deferred income 7      4,683 6,310

Income tax paid 8      (11,501) (12,161)

(41,203) (6,580)

Cash flow from operating activities 18,866 59,311

Cash flow from investing activities

Sale of Collateral 1      599,135,590 667,959,313

Interest received 3,9 271,044,169 322,952,212

Cash flow from investing activities 870,179,759 990,911,525

Cash flow from financing activities

Redemption of Notes 6      (599,135,590) (667,959,313)

Dividend paid 5      (20,000) (60,000)

Interest paid 7,10 (270,974,773) (323,301,103)

Cash flow from financing activities (870,130,363) (991,320,416)

Changes in cash 68,262 (349,580)

The movement of the cash is as follows:

Cash balance at 01.01 1,124,340 1,473,920

Movement in cash for the year 68,262 (349,580)

Cash balance at 31.12 1,192,602 1,124,340

2024

EUR

2023

EUR

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
 

GENERAL 

 

Structure of operations  

Argentum Netherlands B.V. (the “Company") is a private company with limited liability 

incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands on 9 July 2007. The statutory address of the 

Company is Basisweg 10, Amsterdam, the Netherlands. The Company’s Dutch Chamber of 

Commerce registration number is 34278112. All issued shares are held by Stichting Argentum 

Netherlands which also is established in Amsterdam, the Netherlands. 

  

The Company is a so-called repackaging company. The Company issues series of notes (“Notes” or 

“Series”) under its Secured Note Programme (the “Programme”). These Series are limited 

recourse; an investor (“Noteholder”) is only entitled to the Collateral/ proceeds of its own Series 

including all risks associated with the collateral (“Collateral”). With Collateral is meant the actual 

investment(s) bought for a Series. Each Series has its own terms and conditions and has its own 

Collateral. When a new Series is issued all documents, including the derivative contracts, are 

signed simultaneously at the closing date.  

 

The Collateral bought by the Company can consist of almost any item the Noteholder in a certain 

Series prefers, as long as this fits within the terms and conditions of the Programme. This is, 

amongst other, loans, listed or unlisted bonds, Notes, and any other kind of Collateral. It is the 

Noteholder together with the swap counterparty (Swap Counterparty) who decide what kind of 

Collateral they would like to purchase for a certain Series, as one of them bears the risk. All other 

conditions can also differ per Series (maturity date, interest rates, payment dates, parties involved 

etc).  

 

The Programme Memorandum constitutes a base prospectus for the purposes of the Prospectus 

Directive.  

 

The Company is entitled to make a certain amount of profit that is based on the number of Series 

outstanding. 

 

Listing 

At balance sheet date 11 Series are listed on Euronext Dublin. Any Series may be rated by Moody’s 

Investor Service Limited (“Moody’s”) and/ or Standard & Poor’s Credit Market Services Europe 

Limited (“Standard & Poor’s”) (or any other relevant recognised debt rating agency (the "Rating 

Agency") as may be specified in the relevant Series Memorandum or Alternative Memorandum and 

the relevant constituting instrument (the "Constituting Instrument")). The rating of Notes issued or 

entered into under the Programme will be specified in the relevant Series Memorandum or 

Alternative Memorandum and the relevant Constituting Instrument.  

 

There can be several types of Notes issued, amongst others Credit Linked Notes whereby the 

repayment of notional is dependent on credit events of pre-defined reference portfolios, the 

notional being reduced upon the occurrence of the event. Another type of Notes are also Credit 

Linked Notes which may be redeemed earlier, dependent upon the occurrence of credit events. In 

case of a credit event (and in accordance with the provisions of the relevant Series documentation 

of each specific Series of Notes) the credit loss may be transferred to the relevant Noteholders. For 

certain Series of Notes a credit event will lead to a transfer of assets held as Collateral to the 

Noteholders. 
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The Company intends to hold all Notes issued until maturity but has the option of repurchasing 

Notes in the market from investors, subject to Noteholders being willing to sell such Notes. Some 

of the Notes have call options, which means the Company has the right to repurchase (part of) the 

Notes from the Noteholders on predetermined dates. At maturity or in the event of repurchase of 

Notes the outstanding Collateral will be transferred to the Swap Counterparty. 

 

Arranger 

The transaction is arranged by Credit Suisse International (“Credit Suisse” or “Arranger”). 

 

Personnel 

As all operational activities are performed by external parties, the Company does not have any 

personnel. 

 

Financial Reporting period 

These financial statements have been prepared for a reporting period of one year, from 1 January 

2024 to 31 December 2024. 

       

PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set 

out below. 

 

Basis of preparation      

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Title 9, Book 2 of the Dutch Civil 

Code (DCC) and in accordance with Dutch Accounting Standards (“RJ”). 

 

In some parts of the financial statements terms maybe used for financial statement line items that 

deviate from the decree on models of financial statements (the Dutch “Besluit Modellen 

Jaarrekening”), for the purpose of better reflecting the content of the item. 

 

The applied accounting policies for all assets and liabilities are based on the historic cost 

convention, which effectively comprises the cost of the transaction. The Balance sheet, Profit and 

Loss account and the Cash flow statement include references to the notes. 

 

An asset is recognised in the Balance Sheet when it is probable that the expected future economic 

benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the Company and the asset has a cost price 

or value of which the amount can be measured reliably. Assets that are not recognised in the 

Balance Sheet are considered as off-balance sheet assets. 

 

A liability is recognised in the Balance Sheet when it is expected that the settlement of an existing 

obligation will result in an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits and the amount 

necessary to settle this obligation can be measured reliably. Allowances are included in the 

liabilities of the Company. Liabilities that are not recognised in the Balance Sheet are considered as 

off-balance sheet liabilities. 

 

An asset or liability that is recognised in the Balance Sheet, remains recognised on the Balance 

Sheet if a transaction (with respect to the asset or liability) does not lead to a major change in the 

economic reality with respect to the asset or liability. Such transactions will not result in the 

recognition of results. When assessing whether there is a significant change in the economic 

circumstances, the economic benefits and risks that are likely to occur in practice are taken into 

account. The benefits and risks that are not reasonably expected to occur, are not taken in to 

account in this assessment. 
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An asset or liability is no longer recognised in the Balance Sheet, and thus derecognised, when a 

transaction results in all or substantially all rights to economic benefits and all or substantially all of 

the risks related to the asset or liability are transferred to a third party. In such cases, the results 

of the transaction are directly recognised in the Profit and Loss account. 

 

If assets are recognised of which the Company does not have the legal ownership, this fact is being 

disclosed taking into account any allowances related to the transaction. 

 

The Director has prepared the financial statements on December 15, 2025. 

 

Comparison with prior period 

The principles of valuation and determination of result remain unchanged compared to the prior 

year.  

 

Estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements requires the Director to form opinions and to make 

estimates and assumptions that influence the application of principles and the reported values of 

assets and liabilities and of income and expenditure. It also requires the Director to exercise its 

judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies.  

 

The actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and the underlying assumptions 

are constantly assessed. Revisions of estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate 

is revised and in future periods for which the revision has consequences.  

 

If necessary, for the purposes of providing the view required under article 2.362.1 DCC, the nature 

of these estimates and judgments, including the related assumptions, is disclosed in the notes to 

the applicable financial statement items. 

 

Offsetting  

Financial assets and liabilities are offset at the net amount reported in the Balance Sheet when 

there is a legally enforceable right to set-off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to 

settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.  

   

Foreign currencies          

The financial statements are presented in EUR, which is the functional and presentation currency of 

the Company. Foreign currency transactions are accounted for at the exchange rates prevailing at 

the date of the transactions; gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions 

and from the conversion of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies to the 

exchange rate per year-end, are recognized in the Profit and Loss account. 

 

The main exchange rates used in the financial statements are: 

 

31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23

1 EUR = USD (US Dollar) 1.0409 1.1052

1 EUR = GBP (British Pound) 0.8298 0.8692

1 EUR = EGP (Egyptian Pound) 52.6210 34.1012  
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ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

 

Financial Fixed assets       

 

Collateral 

Collateral can be comprised of bonds, loans and deposits. Generally, underlying contracts specify 

the timing of interest payments and the repayment of principal, both under normal conditions and 

in specific circumstances. Contracts may also include specific clauses on the payment of both 

interest and principal in case of default or breach of certain covenants. As such, the (re-)payment 

of both interest and principal (if any) include an element of uncertainty, with regards to both timing 

and amount. 

 

Collateral is initially valued at fair value. After initial recognition the Collateral is recognised at 

amortised cost minus a provision for impairment where necessary. If the Collateral is acquired at a 

discount or premium, the discount or premium is recognized through profit or loss over the 

maturity of the asset using the effective interest method.  

 

Transaction costs are born by the seller of the assets and paid to the Arranger. As such these 

transactions costs are not included in the financial statements. 

 

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether a financial asset is impaired. If there is 

objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the impairment loss is determined and recognized 

in the Profit and Loss account for all categories of financial assets recognized at fair value and 

subsequently measured at amortised cost. For items of which the fair value is below the carrying 

amount, but the Director is of the opinion the lower fair value for these Collateral items is a 

temporary decrease in value rather than a permanent decrease, it is decided to maintain these 

items of Collateral at their carrying amount. 

 

The amount of impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortised cost is calculated as the 

difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the best possible estimate of the future 

cash flows, discounted at the effective rate of interest of the financial instrument determined on 

the initial recognition of the instrument. If an objective event occurs after the impairment was 

recognized, a previously recognized impairment loss is reversed to a maximum of the amount 

required to carry the asset at amortised cost at the time of the reversal if no impairment had taken 

place. The impairment loss reversal is taken to the Profit and Loss account. 

 

Derivatives 

The recognition and measurement of derivatives are discussed in a separate section, ‘Derivatives 

and hedge accounting’. 

 

Exchange under CSA 

The Credit Support Annex (“CSA”) forms part of the security for the Noteholders. Under the CSA of 

a Series, Collateral is transferred by the Swap Counterparty to the Company when the value of the 

Collateral for a certain Series is lower than the minimum value as agreed in the Series documents. 

When the value of the Collateral is above the minimum, Collateral could be returned by the 

Company to the Swap Counterparty. 

 

Current assets 

 

Debtors 

Debtors are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost. All 

debtors included under current assets are due in less than one year. The fair value of the current 
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assets approximates the book value due to its short-term character. If a debtor is uncollectable, it 

is written off against the Profit and Loss account. 

 

Cash 

Cash comprises current balances with banks and deposits held at call with maturities of less than 3 

months. Cash is stated at face value. The fair value of the cash approximates the book value due 

to its short-term character. 

 

Long-term liabilities 

 
Notes payable 

Notes payable are initially recognised at fair value, normally being the amount received taking into 

account premium or discount and transaction costs. The Notes are subsequently stated at 

amortised cost, being the amount received taking into account any premium or discount less any 

adjustments for attribution of revaluation on Collateral to Noteholders and the estimated 

diminution in the value of the Notes. Such adjustments to the amortised cost value of the Notes 

are reflective of the contractual agreements in place and represent an adjustment to the future 

expected cash flows. 

 

As described in the General paragraph above, there can be several types of Notes issued, amongst 

others Credit Linked Notes. 

 

Any difference between the proceeds and the redemption value is recognised on an effective 

interest basis in the Profit and Loss account over the lifetime of the Notes.  

 

Contractual obligations of the Company towards the Noteholders are laid out in the Programme 

Memorandum. The limited recourse nature of the transaction may result in the non-payment of 

both principal and interest to the Noteholders.  

 

Current liabilities 

After initial measurement at fair value, current liabilities are carried at amortised cost using the 

effective interest method. All liabilities included under current liabilities are due in less than one 

year. Gains or losses are recognised in the Profit and Loss account when the liabilities are 

derecognised, as well as through the amortisation process. The fair value of the current liabilities 

approximates the book value due to its short-term character. 

 

Recognition of income and expenses 

Income is recognised in the Profit and Loss account when an increase in future economic potential 

related to an increase in an asset or a decrease of a liability arises, of which the size can be 

measured reliably. Expenses are recognised when a decrease in the economic potential related to a 

decrease in an asset or an increase of a liability arises, of which the size can be measured with 

sufficient reliability. 

          

Income and expenses, including taxation, are allocated to the period to which they relate.   

       

Interest income and expenses 

The interest income on Collateral and the interest expenses on the Notes are recognised in the 

Profit and Loss account using the effective interest rate method. 

 

Gains and losses arising from the repayment or sales of the Collateral are measured by the 

difference between the net proceeds from the repayment or sale and the amortised cost basis of 

the Collateral, considering the unamortised discounts and premiums. 
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General and administrative expenses 

The general and administrative expenses are accounted for in the period in which these are 

incurred. 

 

Income tax expense 

Taxation is calculated on the reported pre-tax result, at the prevailing tax rates, taking account of 

any losses carried forward from previous financial years and tax-exempt items and non-deductible 

expenses and using tax facilities, when applicable.  

 

Cash flow statement         

The Cash flow statement has been prepared using the indirect method. Cash flows in foreign 

currencies are converted into EUR at the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transactions. 

Income taxes are taken up under cash flow from operational activities. Dividends paid are 

recognised as cash used in financing activities. 

 

Related-party transactions 

All legal entities that can be controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced are considered 

to be a related party. Also, entities which can control the Company are considered a related party. 

In addition, statutory directors and close relatives are regarded as related parties. 

 

Significant transactions with related parties, if any, are disclosed in the notes and under the 

Programme Memorandum. All transactions are executed at normal market conditions. 

 

Derivatives and hedge accounting    

As part of its asset and liability risk management the Company uses derivatives to hedge exposure 

to interest rate and foreign exchange risk. This is achieved by hedging specific transactions using 

financial derivatives, mostly total return swaps, when applicable. Derivatives are recognised at 

amortised cost.  

  

Resulting from the application of cost price hedge accounting, derivatives are recognised at cost 

and no revaluation of the derivative instrument takes place, as long as the derivative hedges the 

specific risk of a future transaction that is expected to take place. As soon as the expected future 

transaction leads to recognition in the Profit and Loss account, then the profit or loss that is 

associated with the derivative is recognised in the Profit and Loss account.  

 

If the hedged position of an expected future transaction leads to the recognition in the balance 

sheet of a non-financial asset or a non-financial liability, then the cost of the asset is adjusted by 

the hedge results that have not yet been recognised in the Profit and Loss account. The profits or 

losses associated with the derivative contracts are recognised in the Profit and Loss account in the 

same period as in which the asset or liability affects the profit or loss.  

  

Cost price hedge accounting 

The hedges are recognised on the basis of cost price hedge accounting if the following conditions 

are met: 

• the general hedging strategy and the way in which the hedging relationships are in line 

with risk management objectives and the expected effectiveness of these hedging 

relationships must be documented; 

• the nature of the hedging instruments involved and hedged positions must be documented; 

and 

• the ineffectiveness must be recognised in the Profit and Loss account. 

  



 

Argentum Netherlands B.V., Amsterdam 

 

Page 20 of 29 

Cost price hedge accounting is no longer applied if: 

• the hedging instrument expires, is sold, terminated or exercised. The realised cumulative 

gains or losses on the hedging instrument not yet recognised in the Profit and Loss account 

at the time the hedge was effective, are then recognised in the Balance Sheet separately 

under accruals until the hedged transaction occurs; or 

• the hedging relationship no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting.  

 

Hedge effectiveness 

At each Balance sheet date, the Company assesses the degree of ineffectiveness of the hedging 

relationship. The degree of ineffectiveness is determined by comparing the critical terms of the 

hedging instrument against the hedged position. For this comparison, the Company uses the 

following critical terms, respectively amount, term, hedged risk, method of settlement of the 

hedging instrument and the hedged position. 

 

If the critical terms are matched, there is nil risk on ineffectiveness. If the critical terms are not 

matched, there is ineffectiveness. In that case, the degree of ineffectiveness is determined by 

comparing the fair value change of the hedging instrument with the fair value change of the 

hedged position. If there is accumulative loss on the hedging relationship over the period between 

initial recognition of the hedging instrument and the Balance sheet date, the ineffectiveness is 

immediately recognised in the Profit and Loss account. 

 

No hedge ineffectiveness was noted for 2024. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT    

       

General 

The Company's principal financial instruments during the year comprised the Collateral, Notes 

issued and derivatives. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to finance the 

Company's operations, to manage the interest rate risk arising from its issued Notes and to 

minimise the impact of fluctuations in exchange rates on future cash flows. 

 

The Series are limited recourse; a Noteholder is only entitled to the Collateral/ proceeds of its own 

Series including all risks associated with the Collateral. The Company has entered into derivative 

contracts with the objective to mitigate the risk between the issued Notes and Collateral 

purchased. The related risks comprise mainly currency and interest rate risk. In this respect, the 

Company mainly uses swaps as discussed in the paragraph ‘Derivatives and hedge accounting’. 

Please refer to note 1 and 6 for further details.  

 

The key financial instrument risks are classified as credit and concentration risk, market risk 

(interest rate risk and currency exchange rate risk), liquidity risk and Swap Counterparty credit 

risk. 

 

Credit and concentration risk 

The Collateral bears a mix of credit and concentration risks. In principle, the Company is not 

exposed to credit and concentration risk due to the limited recourse nature of the issued Series at 

year-end as the Noteholder bears the credit and concentration risk of the Collateral. At the same 

time the Company uses swaps (total return and/or total asset swaps) to hedge any credit and 

concentration risk and hence the overall exposure to the credit and concentration risk is close to 

nil. For Series without swaps, if applicable, the credit and concentration risk lies with the 

Noteholder due to the aforementioned limited recourse nature of the Series. 

 

The maximum credit risk per 31 December 2024 is EUR 6,264 million (previous period: 6,660 

million). 
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Interest rate risk 

The Notes bear interest (fixed and/or floating). The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is 

close to nil due to the limited recourse nature of the issued Series and the mitigation of the risks by 

swap contracts. For certain Series the Company has entered into derivative contracts to mitigate 

the risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates 

from the Noteholder to the Swap Counterparty. 

 

Currency exchange rate risk 

The Company’s accounts are denominated in EUR.  

 

The Company’s exposure to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels 

of market currency exchange rates is close to nil due to the limited recourse nature of the issued 

Series. For Series for which the denomination of the Collateral differs from the denomination of the 

Notes the Company has entered into derivative contracts to hedge the risks associated with the 

effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market currency exchange rates. 

 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its payment obligations towards 

the Noteholders, and other creditors, as they become due. Liquidity risk on interest payments to be 

made by the Company to its Noteholders arises from mismatches on both the interest frequency on 

the Notes versus the Collateral, being a portfolio of loans, deposits and bonds, as well as from the 

outstanding value of the Notes compared to the Collateral. Liquidity risk on principal payments 

arises from mismatches in the maturity of the Notes compared to the maturity of the Collateral, as 

well as from the par value outstanding of the Notes versus the par value of the Collateral. 

 

Matching maturities of assets and liabilities and related cash flows is fundamental to the Director of 

the Company. This risk is addressed and mitigated by an agreement with the Arranger to secure 

any mismatch (as the Arranger reimburses the expenses of the Company). Positive or negative 

results from the Collateral held will be balanced with the Noteholders or the Swap Counterparty at 

the date of redemption.  

 

Swap Counterparty credit risk  

The Company has entered into multiple swap agreements with the Swap Counterparty. Pursuant to 

these agreements, the Swap Counterparty agreed to make payments to the Company under 

certain circumstances as described therein.  

 

The Swap Counterparty credit risk is the risk that the Company will be exposed to the credit risk of 

the relevant Swap Counterparty with respect to any such payments. To mitigate the Swap 

Counterparty credit risk of the financial derivatives, the Company only enters into contracts with 

carefully selected major financial institutions based upon their credit ratings.  

 

With regards to Swap Counterparty exposure the Company uses International Swaps and 

Derivatives Association (“ISDA”) agreements to govern derivative contracts to mitigate Swap 

Counterparty credit risk. The credit rating of the applicable Swap Counterparty (Credit Suisse) per 

year end 2024 is A+ (Standard & Poor’s, long Term). Based on this rating we deem the risk of the 

Swap Counterparty defaulting to be close to nil. Please note that the Swap Agreement provides for 

certain “Events of Default” (as defined in the Swap Agreement) relating to the Issuer and the Swap 

Counterparty, the occurrence of which may lead to a termination of the Swap Agreement. 

 

During the financial year, the exposure to the credit risk of the relevant Swap Counterparty 

changed due to the redemption of several Series. As at the balance sheet date, there is no longer 

any exposure, as no swap agreements remain in place. 
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Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

Application of the accounting policies in the preparation of the financial statements requires the 

Director of the Company to exercise judgment involving assumptions and estimates concerning 

future results or other developments, including the likelihood, timing or amount of future 

transactions or events. There can be no assurance that actual results will not differ materially from 

those estimates. Accounting policies that are critical to the financial statement presentation and 

that require complex estimates or significant judgment are described below.  

 

Fair value estimation of financial instruments 

The Company discloses the fair value of the financial instruments in the notes to the financial 

statements. The fair value of financial assets and financial derivatives traded in active markets, if 

available, are based on market prices at the balance sheet date. 

  

In the absence of quoted prices in active markets, considerable judgment is required in developing 

estimates of fair value. Estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the Company could 

realise in a current market transaction. The Company obtains the fair values for financial 

instruments from the calculation agent, the Swap Counterparty or other third parties.   

 

Fair value estimation of Collateral 

The fair value of the financial instruments is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Fair 

value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between 

knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. If no fair value can be readily and 

reliably established, fair value is approximated by deriving it from the fair value of components or 

of a comparable financial instrument, or by approximating fair value using valuation models and 

valuation techniques. Valuation techniques include using recent at arm's length market 

transactions between knowledgeable, willing parties, if available, reference to the current fair value 

of another instrument that is substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis and option 

pricing models, making allowance for Company-specific inputs. 

 

Fair value estimation of Notes 

The fair value of the Notes is derived from the fair value of the Collateral and the Swap.  

 

 

 



 

Argentum Netherlands B.V., Amsterdam 

 

Page 23 of 29 

Balance sheet     
 

            

Financial fixed assets (Collateral) 

 
2024 2023

EUR EUR

1 Collateral

Balance as per 1 January 6,555,757,217 7,327,268,242

Disposals (599,135,590) (667,959,313)

Amortisation 17,919,765 7,062,250

FX revaluation collateral 182,308,847 (110,613,961)

Total Collateral for all Series at amortised cost at 31.12 6,156,850,239 6,555,757,217

Market value Collateral for all Series as 31.12 6,196,399,227 6,493,452,997

Market value Swap Agreement for all Series as at 31.12 0 (53,148,906)

Market value for all Notes as at 31.12 6,196,399,227 6,440,304,091

Amount of Collateral falling due within a year 500,000,000 43,938,270

Amount of Collateral falling due between 1 and 5 years 0 1,021,516,542

Amount of Collateral falling due after 5 years 5,656,850,239 5,490,302,405

6,156,850,239 6,555,757,217

 

The Company has entered into multiple derivative contracts to hedge the liabilities on the Notes 

against the assets of the Collateral. The obligations and rights under the derivative contracts mirror 

the obligations and rights on respectively the liabilities in relation to the Notes and the assets on 

the Collateral. 

 

The fair value of the Collateral as per 31 December 2024 is estimated at EUR 6,196,399,227 

(previous period: EUR 6,493,452,997) and includes interest receivable on Collateral as included 

under Note 3. The fair value of the Swaps, being the balancing figure between the Notes and the 

Collateral is nil (previous period: minus EUR 53,148,906).  

 

The cumulative impairment amount as per 31 December 2024 amounts to nil (previous period: 

EUR nil).  

 

All Collateral is taken up under the Programme. The effective interest rate on the Collateral was 

3.98% (previous period: 4.09%). 

 

During the year, Series 2017-03 and 2019-06 matured and Series 2019-14 and 2020-14 were 

early redeemed. 

 

Nature and risks of the Collateral  

The Company is a repackaging Company, issuing series of Notes which are limited recourse in 

nature. A Noteholder is only entitled to the Collateral proceeds of its own series including all risks 

associated with the Collateral. The Collateral is the actual investment(s) bought for a Series. Each 

Series has its own terms and conditions and has its own Collateral.  

 

The Company’s Swap Counterparty is Credit Suisse. There are no exchanges of Collateral (cash nor 

securities) between the Company and its derivatives counterparty in relation to the derivatives 

positions.  
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31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23

EUR EUR

2 Amounts owed by group entities

Stichting Argentum Netherlands 18,000 18,000

18,000 18,000

          

The amount owed by group entities relates to the unpaid capital.        

 

3 Prepayments and accrued income

Interest receivable Collateral 105,302,990 102,429,440

Swap interest receivable 0 445,040

Credit Suisse International (recharged expenses) 170,267 135,882

105,473,257 103,010,362

  

4 Cash 
Current account BNY 61,376 77,625
Current account BNPP 1,131,226 1,046,715

1,192,602 1,124,340

 

The current accounts are freely available to the Company. 

 

5 Shareholder's Equity

Share capital Other reserves Unappr. results

Balance as per 01.01.2023 18,000 28,626 59,296

Paid-in / (repaid) 0 59,296 (59,296)

Dividend 0 (60,000) 0

Interim dividend 0 0 0

Result for the period 0 0 53,373

Balance as per 31.12.2023 18,000 27,922 53,373

Balance as per 01.01.2024 18,000 27,922 53,373

Paid-in / (repaid) 0 53,373 (53,373)

Dividend 0 (20,000) 0

Interim dividend 0 0 0

Result for the period 0 0 48,656

Balance as per 31.12.2024 18,000 61,295 48,656

 

 

The authorised share capital of the Company amounts to EUR 18,000 divided into 18 shares of EUR 

1,000. Issued are 18 shares of EUR 1,000 each. All the shares are unpaid. 

 

The Director will propose to include the result in the Other Reserves. The General Meeting will 

decide upon the appropriation of results, which will be held after the adoption of the financial 

statements. 
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2024 2023

EUR EUR

6 Notes payable

Balance as per 1 January 6,555,757,217 7,327,268,242

Disposals (599,135,590) (667,959,313)

Amortisation 17,919,765 7,062,250

FX revaluation Notes 182,308,847 -110,613,961

Total Notes for all Series at cost price at 31.12 6,156,850,239 6,555,757,217

Market value Collateral for all Series as 31.12 6,196,399,227 6,493,452,997

Market value Swap Agreement for all Series as at 31.12 0 (53,148,906)

Notes (at market value) as at 31.12 6,196,399,227 6,440,304,091

Amount of Notes falling due within a year 500,000,000 43,938,270

Amount of Notes falling due between 1 and 5 years 0 1,021,516,542

Amount of Notes falling due after 5 years 5,656,850,239 5,490,302,405

6,156,850,239 6,555,757,217

 

 

Attribution of revaluation on Collateral to Noteholders 

In order to present the actual payment obligation to the Noteholders, an estimated value 

diminution of the Notes has been included in the amount payable. The revaluation of Collateral is 

attributed to the Notes, since the Collateral risk is borne by the Noteholders. Since Collateral is 

intended to be held till maturity, it should be noted the revaluation is not definitive but reflects the 

change in value of the Collateral at balance sheet date, where this is considered to be other than 

short-term. Changes in the estimated value diminution of the Notes are directly charged or 

credited to the Profit and Loss account. 

 

As at 31 December 2024 the estimated value diminution of the Notes and the attribution of 

impairment on assets to Noteholders amount to EUR nil (previous period EUR nil). There have been 

no accumulated amounts resulting from prior year diminutions. 

 

Credit-linked Notes are Notes of which the performance is linked to the credit of a portfolio of 

reference entities, and the first loss protection amount is the amount of loss that the portfolio of 

reference entities can accumulate without the principal amount of the credit-linked Notes being 

affected. These write downs due to credit events have occurred where the losses on the portfolio of 

reference entities have exceeded their first loss protection amounts. In some cases these losses 

can result in the Credit Linked Notes redeeming at zero. There are no write downs in 2024 

(previous period: EUR nil in write downs).  

 

The Director concludes that credit derivatives are embedded in the aforementioned Credit-linked 

Notes. In accordance with Dutch Accounting Standard RJ 290.827 an embedded derivative should 

be separated from the host contract under certain conditions. The Director is aware that, based on 

review of these conditions, these embedded derivatives could be identified as embedded 

derivatives to be separated from the host contract. However, as separate calculation is difficult to 

manage, and, more importantly, separation of the embedded derivatives does not provide the 

reader of the financial statements with a better view on the net assets and result of the Company 

(in accordance with article 2.362.1. DCC), the Director does not separate these embedded 

derivatives from the host contract. 

 

The total fair value of the Notes is estimated at EUR 6,196,399,227, including the swap amounts 

(previous period: EUR 6,440,304,091). The effective interest rate on the Notes was 3.91% 

(previous period: 3.71%). 
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31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23

EUR EUR

7 Accruals and deferred income

Interest payable on Notes issued 105,302,990 101,681,389

Interest payable Swap Collateral 1,155,625 2,279,320

Audit fee payable 97,024 92,341

106,555,639 104,053,050

 

8 Tax payable

Value added tax 582 23

Corporate income tax (313) 334

269 357

            

 

Contingent liabilities 

The Director is not aware of any contingent liabilities. 
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Profit and Loss account  
 

2024 2023

EUR EUR

9 Interest income 

Interest income on Collateral 252,935,614 284,121,191

Swap interest income 2,617,301 4,482,552

Amortisation on Notes premium 17,919,765 7,062,250

273,472,680 295,665,993

 
10 Interest expenses

Interest expenses on Notes 248,299,470 257,796,942

Swap interest expense 7,253,445 30,806,801

Amortisation Notes discount 17,919,765 7,062,250

273,472,680 295,665,993

 

11 Repackaging income

Repackaging income 60,069 65,891

60,069 65,891

 

The taxable profit (repackaging income) of the Company consists of fixed fees, annual recurring 

fees (based on number of Series), one-time issuance fees and amendment fees received from the 

Arranger during the year. 

 

12 General and administrative expenses

Audit fee 65,555 62,938

General expenses 57,184 52,605

122,739 115,543
 

13 Recharged expenses

Recharged expenses 122,739 115,543

122,739 115,543

 

As agreed under the contract with the Arranger, Credit Suisse, expenses incurred by the Company 

will be reimbursed by the Arranger. 

 

14 Income tax expense

Corporate income tax current year 11,413      12,519      

11,413      12,519      
 

 

The applicable tax rate for the period under review is 19% (previous period: 19%). The effective 

tax rate is equal to the applicable tax rate. 
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Staff numbers and employment costs 
The Company has no employees and hence incurred no wages, salaries or related social security 

charges during the reporting period, nor during the previous period. 

 

The Company has one (previous period: one) Director, who receives no (previous period: nil) 

remuneration. However, the Director receives compensation in the form of dividend for the amount 

of 20,000 (previous period: 60,000). The Company has no (previous period: none) supervisory 

directors.  

 

Audit Committee 
The audit committee consists of two members, Mr. R. Ahlers and Mr. S. van Ulsen. The 

remuneration amounts to EUR 10,000 (previous period: EUR 8,000). 

 

Audit fee 
With reference to Section 2:382a of the Netherlands Civil Code, the following fees for the financial 

year have been charged by Forvis Mazars Accountants N.V. to the Company (previous year: Mazars 

Accountants N.V.) 

 

2024 2023

EUR EUR

Statutory audit of annual accounts 65,555 62,938

Other assurance services 0 0

Tax advisory services 0 0

Other non-audit services 0 0

65,555 62,938

 

The fees listed above relate to the procedures applied to the Company by accounting firms and 

independent external auditors as referred to in Section 1, subsection 1 of the Audit Firms 

Supervision Act (Wet toezicht accountantsorganisaties - Wta) as well as by Dutch and foreign-

based accounting firms, including their tax services and advisory groups. 

These fees relate to the audit of 2024 financial statements, regardless of whether the work was 

performed during the financial year. 

 

Subsequent Events 
No events have occurred since balance sheet date, which would change the financial position of the 

Company and which would require adjustment of or disclosure in the financial statements now 

presented.  

 

No new Series will be issued. 

  

Amsterdam, December 15, 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Director, 

Intertrust (Netherlands) B.V.
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Other information 

Appropriation of results 

According to article 19 of the Company’s Articles of Association, the General Meeting is authorized 

to allocate the profits determined by the adoption of the financial statements and to declare 

distributions. 

 

The Company can only make payments to the shareholders and other parties entitled to the 

distributable profit for the amount the shareholders’ equity are greater than the paid-up and called-

up part of the capital plus the legally required reserves. 

 

Auditor’s report 

The independent auditor’s report is presented on the next page. 
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Independent auditor’s report 

To: the shareholder of Argentum Netherlands B.V. 

 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 2024 included in the annual 
accounts 

Our opinion  

We have audited the financial statements as at 31 December 2024 of Argentum Netherlands B.V. based in 

Amsterdam. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of  

Argentum Netherlands B.V. as at 31 December 2024 and of its result for 2024 in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 

of the Dutch Civil Code. 

The financial statements comprise:  

1. the balance sheet as at 31 December 2024;  

2. the profit and loss account for the year then ended; and 

3. the notes comprising a summary of the accounting policies and other explanatory information.  

 

Basis for our opinion  

We conducted our audit in accordance with Dutch law, including the Dutch Standards on Auditing. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "Our responsibilities for the audit of the financial 

statements" section of our report.  

We are independent of Argentum Netherlands B.V. in accordance with the "EU Regulation on specific 

requirements regarding statutory audit of public-interest entities", the "Audit firms supervision act" (Wta), "Dutch 

Independence Standard regarding assurance engagements (ViO)” and other relevant independence requirements 

in the Netherlands. Furthermore, we have complied with the "Dutch Code of Ethics (VGBA)”.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

opinion. 

 

Our understanding of the entity  

The company is established to issue series of Notes with underlying (collateral) investments in the financial fixed 

assets and derivatives. Each series is structured so that all differences between conditions of the Notes and 

conditions of the assets are mitigated by swap agreements. 
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Information in support of our opinion  

We designed our audit procedures in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole and in forming 

our opinion thereon. The following information in support of our opinion was addressed in this context, and we do 

not provide a separate opinion or conclusion on these matters. 

 

Materiality  

Based on our professional judgement we determined the materiality for the financial statements as a whole at 

EUR 63 million. The materiality is based on 1% of total assets given the company's main activities. We have also 

taken into account misstatements and possible misstatements that in our opinion are material for the users of the 

financial statements for qualitative reasons.  

We agreed with the Director that misstatements in excess of EUR 2 million, which are identified during the audit, 

would be reported to them, as well as smaller misstatements that in our view must be reported on qualitative 

grounds. 

 

Audit approach fraud risks  

The company’s fraud risk assessment and response to fraud risks 

As part of our audit, we have obtained an understanding of the company and its environment and assessed the 

company’s internal controls in relation to fraud. This includes obtaining an understanding of the Director’s 

processes for identifying and responding to the risks of fraud in the company, and how the Director exercises 

oversight over these processes, as well as the outcomes. We refer to section Risk Management of the Directors’ 

Report for the Director’s fraud risk assessment. 

 

Our fraud risk assessment 

We identified fraud risk factors with respect to financial reporting fraud, misappropriation of assets and corruption. 

We evaluated if those factors indicate that a risk of material misstatement in the financial statements is present. 

We had special attention for the risks of management override of controls. We identified this risk primarily where 

judgement and/or complexity is involved, such as in relation to the valuation of the financial fixed assets and the 

accuracy of distributions to noteholders. For both, we refer to our key audit matters paragraph. This risk is also 

present in the area where journal entries are recorded in the general ledger and other adjustments are made in 

the preparation of the financial statements.    

We rebutted the presumed fraud risk on revenue because of the nature of the entity and its transactions. As 

explained in ‘our understanding of the entity’, all results are passed through to noteholders or the swap 

counterparty and we did not identify an incentive nor pressure for the Director to deliberately misstate revenues. 

We also considered that interest income on collateral is non-complex and mainly based on fixed interest rates. 

Swap income mirrors the interest expenses on the notes which, as such, is part of the fraud risk related to the 

accuracy of distributions to noteholders.  
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Our specific response to the identified and assessed fraud risks  

We have evaluated the design and the implementation and, where considered appropriate, tested the operating 

effectiveness of internal controls that mitigate fraud risks. We have, amongst other, performed journal entry 

testing procedures based upon risk criteria and paid attention to the appropriateness of journal entries in the 

general ledger and other adjustments made in the preparation of the financial statements. We also incorporated 

elements of unpredictability in our audit. 

 

Our observations 

The aforementioned audit procedures have been performed in the context of the audit of the financial statements. 

Consequently, they are not planned and performed as a specific investigation regarding fraud. Our audit 

procedures have not led to any findings. 

 

Audit response to the risks of going concern 

In preparing the financial statements, the Director must consider whether the company is able to continue as a 

going concern. The Director must prepare financial statements on the going concern basis unless the Director 

intends to liquidate the company or cease operations or if termination is the only realistic alternative. 

The Director has not identified any circumstances that could threaten the continuity of the company and thus 

concludes that the going concern assumption is appropriate for the company. 

Our audit of the financial statements requires us to determine that the going concern assumption used by the 

Director is acceptable. In doing so, based on the audit evidence obtained, we must determine whether there are 

any events or circumstances that might cast reasonable doubt on whether the company can continue as a going 

concern. We have, among other procedures, verified the Director’s assumption, the structure of the company and 

also refer to our work on the valuation of financial fixed assets included as key audit matter. 

 

Our observation 

Based on the procedures performed by us, we are of the opinion that the financial statements have been properly 

prepared on the going concern basis. In our assessment we have considered the structure of the entity and the 

limited recourse nature of the issued notes. However, future events or circumstances could cause the entity to be 

unable to continue as a going concern.  

 

Key audit matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of 

the financial statements. We have communicated the key audit matters to the Director and audit committee of the 

company, but they are not a comprehensive reflection of all matters discussed. 
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These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole and in forming 

our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

Description key audit matter  Summary of audit procedures performed 

Valuation of financial fixed assets 

Financial fixed assets are measured at amortized 

cost less impairment. Impairment losses are 

determined as the difference between the 

amortized cost value and the lower fair value of 

an individual asset. 

Fair values are derived from market prices, 

broker quotes or can be model based.  

Given the structure of the transaction, (potential) 

impairments may have a direct material impact 

on the valuation of the Notes issued and there 

may be an incentive for the Director of the entity 

for not (timely) identifying impairments.  

Considering these elements together, we have 

identified this as a key audit matter.  

Our audit procedures regarding the valuation of 

the financial assets include: 

● obtaining an understanding of the design 

and implementation of the valuation 

process; 

● evaluation of accounting policies for 

compliance with the applicable accounting 

standards; 

● evaluation of impairment triggers in 

accordance with the accounting policies; 

● reconciliation of nominal values with 

external year-end confirmations; 

● detailed testing on the asset price used at 

year-end, including a comparison with 

external market data. 

Distributions to noteholders 

Distributions to noteholders include interest 

expenses and redemptions. These distributions 

can be based on complex agreements and 

calculations.  

Distributions to noteholders are charged back-to-

back to the swap counterparty. As the swap 

counterparty performs the calculation of the 

distributions, there may be an incentive and an 

opportunity to understate these distributions.  

Considering these elements together, we have 

identified this as a key audit matter.  

Our audit procedures regarding distributions to 

noteholders include: 

● obtaining an understanding of the design 

and implementation of internal controls 

related to the distributions to noteholders;  

● detailed testing on the accuracy and 

completeness of the interest expenses on 

and repayments of notes based on the 

series documentation.  
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Report on the other information included in the annual accounts 

In addition to the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon, the annual accounts contains other 

information that consists of: 

● list of (counter)parties involved; 

● the Director’s report;  

● other information as required by Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code. 

 

Based on the following procedures performed, we conclude that the other information: 

● is consistent with the financial statements and does not contain material misstatements; 

● contains the information as required by Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.  

 

We have read the other information. Based on our knowledge and understanding obtained through our audit of 

the financial statements or otherwise, we have considered whether the other information contains material 

misstatements. 

By performing these procedures, we comply with the requirements of Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code and 

the Dutch Standard 720. The scope of the procedures performed is substantially less than the scope of those 

performed in our audit of the financial statements.  

The director is responsible for the preparation of the other information, including the managing director’s report in 

accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code and other information as required by Part 9 of Book 2 of 

the Dutch Civil Code.  

 

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 

Engagement 

We were engaged as auditor of Argentum Netherlands B.V., as of the audit for the year ended  

31 December 2019.  

 

No prohibited non-audit services 

We have not provided prohibited non-audit services as referred to in Article 5(1) of the EU Regulation on specific 

requirements regarding statutory audit of public-interest entities. 
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Description of responsibilities regarding the financial statements 

Responsibilities of the Director 

The Director is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code. Furthermore, the Director is responsible for such internal control as the 

Director determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

As part of the preparation of the financial statements, the Director is responsible for assessing the company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern. Based on the financial reporting frameworks mentioned, the Director should 

prepare the financial statements using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Director either intend to 

liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.  

The director should disclose events and circumstances that may cast significant doubt on the company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern in the financial statements. 

 

Our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  

Our objective is to plan and perform the audit assignment in a manner that allows us to obtain sufficient and 

appropriate audit evidence for our opinion.  

Our audit has been performed with a high, but not absolute, level of assurance, which means we may not detect 

all material errors and fraud during our audit.  

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 

could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 

statements. The materiality affects the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and the evaluation of the 

effect of identified misstatements on our opinion. 

We have exercised professional judgement and have maintained professional skepticism throughout the audit, in 

accordance with Dutch Standards on Auditing, ethical requirements and independence requirements. Our audit 

included e.g.:  

● identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, designing and performing audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtaining audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 

material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control; 

● obtaining an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the company’s internal control; 

● evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by the Director; 
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● concluding on the appropriateness of the Director’s use of the going concern basis of accounting, and 

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions 

that may cast significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that 

a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 

disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, 

future events or conditions may cause a company to cease to continue as a going concern;  

● evaluating the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures; and  

● evaluating whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner 

that achieves fair presentation. 

 

We communicate with the Director regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 

significant audit findings, including any significant findings in internal control that we identify during our audit. In 

this respect we also submit an additional report to the Director in accordance with Article 11 of the  

EU Regulation on specific requirements regarding statutory audit of public-interest entities. The information 

included in this additional report is consistent with our audit opinion in this auditor’s report. 

We provide the Director with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 

independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought 

to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with the Director, we determine the key audit matters: those matters that were of 

most significance in the audit of the financial statements. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless 

law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, not 

communicating the matter is in the public interest. 

 

Amsterdam, 15 December 2025 

Forvis Mazars Accountants N.V. 

 

 

Original was signed by F. Klajić MSc RA 
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